

# Delhi Electricity Regulatory Commission Viniyamak Bhawan, 'C' Block, Shivalik, Malviya Nagar, New Delhi – 17

No. F.11(1534)/DERC/2017-18

# Petition No. 56/2017

In the matter of: Petition under Section 86 (1)(b) and other provisions of the Electricity Act, 2003 for approval of bidding process, adoption of tariff of Municipal Waste based plant and approval of draft PPA.

South Delhi Municipal Corporation Dr. SPM Civic Centre, JLN Marg, <u>New Delhi 110 002</u>

#### VERSUS

....Petitioner

- Tata Power Delhi Distribution Ltd. Through its: Managing Director 33Kv Sub Station Building, Hudson Lane, Delhi 110 009,
- BSES Rajdhani Power Limited Through its : CEO BSES Bhawan, Nehru Place, <u>New Delhi-110019</u>.
- Chief Engineer (Utilities) CWE, MES, Kotwali Road, Delhi Cantt. New Delhi 110011
- 4. BSES Yamuna Power Ltd. Through its: **CEO** Shakti Kiran Building, Karkardooma <u>New Delhi – 110 092.</u>
- 5. The Secretary New Delhi Municipal Council Palika Kendra, Sansad Marg <u>New Delhi 100 001</u>
- 6. Delhi Transco Limited Shakti Sadan, Kotla Road, <u>New Delhi 110002</u>
- State Load Despatch Centre Delhi Shakti Sadan, Kotla Road, <u>New Delhi 110002</u>

Coram: Sh. B. P. Singh, Member

....Respondents

## Appearance:

- 1. Ms. Swapna Seshadri, Adv., SDMC
- 2. Mr. Ashwin Ramanathan, Adv., SDMC
- 3. Mr. Hasan Murtaza, Adv. BRPL & BYPL
- 4. Mr. Rahul Kinra, Adv., TPDDI
- 5. Mr. Ashutosh Kr. Srivastava, Adv., TPDDL
- 6. Mr. Ajay Aggarwal, SDMC
- 7. Ms. Anukriti Jain, TPDDL
- 8. Mr. Anurag Bansal, TPDDL
- 9. Mr. Sameer Singh, BYPL
- 10. Mr. Kanishk, BRPL
- 11. Mr. Sanjay Srivastav, BRPL

## **INTERIM ORDER**

(Date of Hearing 28.11.2017) (Date of Order: 29.11.2017)

- 1) The petitioner has filed the instant petition under Section 86 (1)(b) and other provisions of the Electricity Act, 2003 for approval of bidding process, adoption of tariff of Municipal Waste to power plant and approval of draft PPA. The petitioner has made following prayers in the Petition:
  - a) Approve the bidding process conducted in concurrence with the Commission;
  - b) Adopt the levelised tariff of Rs. 5.129/kWh for sale of power from the project;
  - c) Approve the draft PPA; and
  - d) Direct the Distribution Companies to sign the approved PPA with the successful bidder.
- 2) The hearing was attended by the petitioners and the representative/counsels for TPDDL (Respondent No. 1), BRPL (Respondent No. 2) and BYPL (Respondent No. 4). However, no appearance was made on behalf of MES (Respondent No. 3), NDMC (Respondent No. 5), DTL (Respondent No. 6) and SLDC (Respondent No. 7).
- 3) The Counsel for the petitioner submitted that in furtherance of its functions and under the Government of India's Solid Waste Management Rules, 2016 (SWM Rules) and the Twentieth Standing Committee Report on Power from Municipal Waste Policy of Ministry of New and Renewable Energy (MNRE), the petitioner has decided to set up MSW to energy processing facility at Tehkhand, Okhla, New Delhi.
- 4) The Counsel for the petitioner further submitted that the bidding document for setting up the project was sent to the Commission for consideration and M/s JITF Urban Infrastructure Limited has been selected as the successful bidder at the lowest levellised quoted tariff of Rs. 5.129 per kWh.

- 5) The Counsels for M/s TPDDL, M/s BRPL and M/s BYPL submitted that they have not received a copy of the petition and sought for a short date to file reply in the matter.
- 6) The respondents are directed to file reply on or before 05.12.2017 with an advance copy to the petitioner.
- 7) The matter is listed for admission on 08.12.2017.
- 8) Ordered accordingly.

Sd/-(B.P. Singh) Member